



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7292/2025**

MANISH AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra, Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP with SI Pardeep, PS Mehrauli.
Mr. Ayaz Ahmed, Adv. for R-2 with R-2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

14.10.2025

CRL.M.A. 30594/2025 EXEMPTION

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7292/2025

1. This is a criminal petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C. read with Section 528 BNSS for quashing of FIR no. 0381/2021, under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC, PS Mehrauli, against the petitioners and proceedings arising therefrom stated to be pending before the Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate, Saket Courts, Delhi.

2. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that both the parties have come to an amicable settlement which took place before the Counseling



Cell, Family Court, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

3. Having heard the respondent no. 2, it appears that there are still certain disputes left unresolved between the parties. At joint request, the matter is referred to the mediation.

4. Both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation Centre (SAMADHAN) on 27.10.2025

5. Report be awaited for 30.01.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025/lks/ak